Underwriter and the sub-underwriters have agreed that the Shortfall shall be
allocated, such that no sub-underwriter, nor any party who is nominated by a
sub-underwriter, will individually have voting power in the Company in excess of
19.9% after the issue of the Shortfall.

The Company considers it is unlikely that no Shareholder takes up any of their
Entitlement. The obligations of the Underwriter and any sub-underwriters will be
reduced by a corresponding amount for the Entitlements taken up by
Shareholders. The Offer has been priced to allow for successful completion of
the Offer, which in turn will enable the Company to give effect to its objectives
stated in section 5.1 of this Prospectus.

8

3.7 Potential dilution to Shareholders

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,
their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to
their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table
below:

Holder Holding as
at Record
date

% at
Record
Date

Share
Entitlements
under the
Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 8.47% 10,000,000 10,000,000 4.24%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 4.24% 5,000,000 5,000,000 2.12%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.27% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.64%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.34% 400,000 400,000 0.17%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.04% 50,000 50,000 0.02%

Notes:
1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the
Shortfall Offer and no Options are exercised.

3.8 Market price of shares

The Company is a disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and
its quoted securities, including its Shares, are enhanced disclosure securities
quoted on ASX.

The highest, lowest and last market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the
three months immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus
with the ASIC and the respective dates of those sales were:

[…]

expenses of the Offer and repayment of the Director Loan) immediately
after completion of the Offer; and

(b) increase the number of Shares on issue from 118,000,000 as at the date
of this Prospectus to 236,000,000 Shares.

13

5.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 June 2014 and the unaudited pro-forma
balance sheet as at 30 June 2014 shown below have been prepared on the
basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect
the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date and including
expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

Note

Unaudited
Consolidated
30 June 2014

$
Adjustments

$

Pro-forma
Unaudited

Consolidated
30 June 2014

$
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1 39,622 975,000 1,014,622
Trade and other receivables 4,168 4,168

Total current assets 43,790 1,018,790

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

22,112,051 22,112,051

Property, plant and
equipment

6,832 6,832

Total non-current assets 22,118,883 22,118,883

Total assets 22,162,673 23,137,673

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Director Loan 30,000 (30,000) -
Trade and other payables 2 82,701 82,701

Total current liabilities 112,701 82,701

Total liabilities 112,701 82,701

NET ASSETS 22,049,972 23,054,972

EQUITY
Contributed equity 3 19,285,525 1,075,000 20,360,525
Option premium reserve 183,812 183,812
Performance share reserve 3,300,000 3,300,000
Share based payment reserve 658,297 658,297
Foreign currency translation
reserve

1,634,602 1,634,602

Accumulated losses 4 (3,012,264) (70,000) (3,042,264)

TOTAL EQUITY 22,049,972 23,054,972

14

Notes on movement in account balances:

1. Increase in funds by capital raised of $1,180,000 less costs of the Offer of $105,000
and repayment of Director Loan of $100,000.

2. Increase in Director Loan of $55,000 since 30 June 2014 plus a further $15,000
during the period of the Offer and then repayment of Director Loan of $100,000.